508044402 08/02/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8091556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ORDAMO LIMITED	05/18/2023	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPURANTS LIMITED		
Street Address:	87 ARLINGTON ROAD		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NW1 7ES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9953363		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)972-4169

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159727880

Email: patents@saul.com, lynn.white@saul.com **Correspondent Name:** MARK D. SIMPSON, SAUL EWING LLP

Address Line 1: CENTRE SQUARE WEST, 1500 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: 38TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	359037.00008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. SIMPSON
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Simpson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page1.tif source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page2.tif source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page3.tif source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page4.tif source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page5.tif

source=Ordamo - Compurants Confirmatory IP Assignment v2 signed#page6.tif

DATED 18 May 2023

ORDAMO LIMITED AND COMPURANTS LIMITED

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Confirmatory IP Assignment v1

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is dated 18 May 2023

PARTIES:

- ORDAMO LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales under company number 09635511, whose registered office is at 87 Arlington Road, London NW1 7ES (the "Seller"); and
- 2. **COMPURANTS LIMITED**, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales under company number 05563170, whose registered office is at 87 Arlington Road, London NW1 7ES (the "**Buyer**"); and

BACKGROUND

(A) The Seller transferred to the Buyer to certain patents, patent applications and trademarks to the Buyer by an Asset Purchase Agreement dated 5th April 2023.

AGREED TERMS:

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this confirmatory assignment and its recitals and schedules, save where otherwise expressly provided or unless the context provides otherwise the following terms have the following meanings:

"Effective Date"

means the 5th April 2023 effective date of the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into between the Seller and the Buyer.

"Ordamo Trademarks"

means the trademarks listed in Schedule 1;

"Patents"

means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 2;

2 CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 For valuable consideration paid by the Buyer to the Seller pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Seller confirms that it has assigned to the Buyer with effect from the Effective Date, absolutely with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Ordamo Trade Marks, including:
 - (a) the absolute entitlement to any registered trade marks granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Ordamo Trade Marks; and
 - (b) all statutory and common law rights attaching to the Ordamo Trade Marks, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods or services in respect of which the Ordamo Trade Marks are registered or used; and
 - (c) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action (including passing off) arising from ownership, of any of the Ordamo Trade Marks whether occurring before, on or after the date of this agreement.

- 2.2 For valuable consideration paid by the Buyer to the Seller, the Seller confirms that it has has assigned to the Buyer, with effect from the Effective Date, absolutely with full title guarantee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, including:
 - (a) in respect of any and each application in the Patents:
 - (i) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
 - (ii) the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
 - (b) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
 - (c) the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and each and any of the applications filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
 - (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications filed as aforesaid; and
 - (e) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this agreement.

3 FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Seller and the Buyer shall do, execute and perform and shall procure to be done, executed and performed all such further acts, deeds, documents and things as may be required by law or as any party may require, whether on or after the date of this Agreement:

- (a) to implement and/or give effect to this agreement and the transactions contemplated by it; and
- (b) for the purpose of vesting in the Buyer the full benefit of the assets, title, rights and benefits to be transferred to the Buyer under this agreement.

4 GOVERNING LAW

This Confirmatory Assignment and all documents supplemental to it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.

5 COUNTERPARTS

This Confirmatory Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original, but all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

SCHEDULE 1

Ordamo Trademarks

Trade Mark	Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Certificate Date	Registration No.	Renewal Date
ORDAMO	UK	15/02/2021	3595782	18/06/2021	3595782	15/02/2031
ORDAMO	Australia	28/10/2021	2224051	07/06/2022	2224051	28/10/2031
ORDAMO	EU	28/10/2021	018590184	29/03/2023	018590184	28/10/2031
Ordamo logo *	UK	15/02/2021	3595792	18/06/2021	3595792	15/02/2031
Ordamo logo *		28/10/2021	2224058	07/06/2022	2224058	28/10/2031
Ordamo logo *	EU	28/10/2021	018590186	29/03/2023	018590186	28/10/2031

^{*} Ordamo logo:



Confirmatory IP Assignment v1 **PATENT REEL: 064464 FRAME: 0125**

SCHEDULE 2

Patents

Origin Ref.	Country	Title	Appln Number	Filing Date	Publication/Grant Number	Grant date
Inamo	UK (III)	Interactive food and drink ordering system	0724312.4	13.12.2007	2444852	27.1.2010
	UK (Div A)	Table for an interactive food and drink ordering system	0917347.7	5.10.2009	2464195	27.4.2011
	UK (Div B)	Table lighting system for an interactive food and/or drink ordering system	0917349.3	5.10.2009	2464196	30.3.2011
E-Table Portable	UK (II)	A combined table and computer- controlled projector unit	1013901.2	19.8.2010	2472922	25.9.2013
Inamo Big Book 2	PCT	Multi-user food and drink ordering system	PCT/GB2010/051982	29.11.2010	WO 2011/064599	
	US Div	Multi-user food and drink ordering system	14/621,603	13.2.2015	9,953,363	24.4.2018

Confirmatory IP Assignment v1

PATENT

REEL: 064464 FRAME: 0126

IN WITNESS of the above this agreement has been executed by or on behalf of each of the parties and delivered as a deed on the date written at the beginning of this document.

EXECUTED as a DEED by

a director and SAMES WILLIAMS

a director/its secretary

EXECUTED as a DEED by

COMPURANTS LIMITED

acting by

LEE SKINNER

a director and

NOEL HUNWICK

a director/its secretary

)

ORDAMO LIMITED

director

director

director

director

director

director/secretary